

ITEM NO.1704

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 95-96/2020

DEEPANJALI PATRO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIBA SANKAR PATRO & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bhuwan Raj, Adv.
Dr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Anubhav Mehrotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Ms. A. Deepa, Adv.
Ms. Dumni Soren, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Chowdhary, Adv.
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Family Judge cum Vth Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh shall submit a report explaining why he proceeded with the hearing of the two cases notwithstanding the stay granted on 24th January, 2020.

The report shall be submitted within six weeks.

IA NO.117808/2022- FOR DELETION OF R-2

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that he is not pressing the application.

Accordingly, the application is disposed of as not pressed.

Time of one month is granted to the petitioner for taking appropriate steps for service of notice to the respondent No.2.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR CUM PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)