

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 95-96/2020

DEEPANJALI PATRO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIBA SANKAR PATRO & ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

We are conscious of the fact that service of notice on Respondent No. 2 is not complete and the registered AD post was returned back with the remarks “addressee left”. But the petitioner has given the same address of Respondent No. 2, as it was provided by Respondent No.1 in the original proceedings. Therefore, we decided to proceed with the hearing of the Transfer Petition.

These petitions are filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking transfer of **O.P. No. 972 of 2019** titled as “**Siba Sankar Patro Vs. Deepanjali Patro & Anr.**” and **O.P. No. 974 of 2019** titled as “**Siba Sankar Patro Vs. Deepanjali Patro**”, both from the Family Court at Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh to the Family Court at Berhampur, District Ganjam, Odisha.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit and

proper to allow these transfer petitions. Accordingly, **O.P. No. 972 of 2019** titled as “**Siba Sankar Patro Vs. Deepanjali Patro & Anr.**” and **O.P. No. 974 of 2019** titled as “**Siba Sankar Patro Vs. Deepanjali Patro**” are ordered to be transferred from the Family Court at Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh to the Family Court at Berhampur, District Ganjam, Odisha.

The parties shall record their presence before the Transferee Court on 07.02.2023.

Let the record of the case be transferred to the transferee court without delay and intimation be sent to both the courts through e-mail for compliance.

The Transfer Petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....**J.**
[V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN]

.....**J.**
[J.B. PARDIWALA]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 13, 2023.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 95-96/2020

DEEPANJALI PATRO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIBA SANKAR PATRO & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 198127/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 13-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Bhuwan Raj, Adv.
Mr. Achitya Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Ms. A. Deepa, Adv.
Mr. Binod Ch. Sabat, Adv.
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)